CHAPTER 247—S.F.No.799

An act relating to game and fish; revocation of and ineligibility for game and fish licenses upon conviction for game and fish law violations; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 98.52, Subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 98.52, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:
- 98.52 LOSS AND REVOCATION OF LICENSES, Subdivision 1. Except as otherwise provided herein, the license of any person who is convicted of violating any provisions of chapters 97 to 102, or any order or regulation duly prescribed by the commissioner under authority thereof, relating to the license or to the wild animals covered thereby, shall immediately become null and void, and no big game license of any kind shall be issued to such person for three years after the date of eonviction if the license is a big game license, and :
- (1) A conviction for a violation relating to big game which is classified as a gross misdemeanor, or for doing any act without a big game license for which chapters 97 to 102 require a big game license, or;
- (2) A second conviction within a three year period for any other violation of chapters 97 to 102 relating to big game.

No license of the kind related to the conviction shall be issued to such person for one year after the date of conviction if the license is other than a big game license. Every person convicted of doing anything without a license for which chapters 97 to 102 require a license, shall forfeit his right to secure such a license for a period of three years from a conviction related to big game, or for a period of one year from a conviction other than a conviction related to big game.

Sec. 2. This act is effective the day following final enactment. The commissioner shall review records of convictions for violations of the provisions of chapters 97 to 102 or rules or orders promulgated subsequent thereto, and shall allow the relicensing of any person who would be eligible for relicensing if this act were in effect at the time of his conviction.

Approved May 29, 1979.

CHAPTER 248-S.F.No.874

An act relating to the Memorial Hardwood Forest; directing the sale or exchange of

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout